An Act to amend the Act respecting the Inspection of Sole Leather.

WHEREAS the Act intituled, "An Act respecting the Inspection of Preamble. Sole Leather," being chapter fifty-one of the Consolidated Statutes of Canada, authorizes among other things the appointment of an Inspector of Sole Leather in any Incorporated City or Town in this 5 Province, in manner therein set forth; and whereas it is expedient to extend the same to the Judicial Districts in Lower Canada: Therefore Her Majesty, &c., enacts as follows:

I. The second section of the said Act is hereby repealed, and instead Inspectors thereof, the following shall stand as the second section thereof: "Upon may be ap-10 the receipt of any requisition, signed by not less than ten persons pointed in engaged in the manufacture or consumption of Sole Leather, in any town or in incorporated City or Town in this Province, or in any of the Judicial any judicial Districts in Lower Canada, setting forth the necessity of the appointment L. C. of an Inspector of Sole Leather in such City or Town, or District, the 10 Governor in Council may appoint an Inspector of Sole Leather for the said City or Town, or District, and may from time to time remove the said Inspector, and appoint another in his stead; but no person shall be appointed Inspector of Sole Leather, who has not, before his appointment, passed an examination before one of the said Boards of 15 Examiners, and obtained a certificate of his fitness, character and

capacity."